On June 1, 2018, we adopted new accounting guidance that replaces most existing revenue recognition accounting
guidance under U.S. GAAP, Accounting Standards Update 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic
606) (“Topic 606”).  The new accounting guidance was adopted using the modified retrospective approach as applied to
customer contracts that were not complete at the date of adoption, with the cumulative effect recognized in retained
earnings.  Comparative financial information for reporting periods beginning prior to June 1, 2018, has not been
restated and continues to be reported under the previous accounting guidance.   The cumulative effect adjustment
resulted from a change in the pattern of recognition for our toll processing revenue stream and certain contracts within
the oil & gas equipment revenue stream, which previously were accounted for as point in time and now will be
accounted for over time.

The following table outlines the cumulative effect of adopting the new revenue recognition guidance:

(in thousands) May 31,
2018

Cumulative
Effect of

June 1,
2018

Edgar Filing: WORTHINGTON INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-Q

17

(As
Reported)

Topic 606
Adoption

(As
Adjusted)

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Assets
Receivables $ 572,689 $ 4,706 $577,395
Total inventories 454,027 (3,452 ) 450,575
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 60,134 944 61,078
Liabilities and equity
Deferred income taxes, net 60,188 454 60,642
Retained earnings 637,757 1,174 638,931
Noncontrolling interests 117,606 570 118,176

Under the new accounting guidance, we recognize revenue upon transfer of control of promised goods or services to
customers in an amount that reflects the consideration we expect to receive for those goods or services, including any
variable consideration.

Shipping and handling costs charged to customers are treated as fulfillment activities and are recorded in both net
sales and cost of goods sold at the time control is transferred to the customer.  Due to the short-term nature of our
contracts with customers, we have

6

Edgar Filing: WORTHINGTON INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-Q

18

elected to apply the practical expedients under Topic 606 to: (1) expense as incurred, incremental costs of obtaining a